

CITY OF WHARTON CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

Monday, April 08, 2024 7:00 PM

CITY HALL 120 EAST CANEY STREET WHARTON, TEXAS 77488

NOTICE OF CITY OF WHARTON CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

Notice is hereby given that a City Council Regular Meeting will be held on Monday, April 08, 2024, at 7:00 PM at the Wharton City Hall, 120 East Caney Street, Wharton, Texas, at which time the following subjects will be discussed to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED AGENDA

Dated this 4th day of April 2024.

By: Mi Marker
Tim Barker, Mayor

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the City Council Regular Meeting is a true and correct copy of said Notice and that I posted a true and correct copy of said Notice on the bulletin board, at City Hall of said City or Town in Wharton, Texas, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all times, and said Notice was posted on April 4, 2024, at 4:30 p.m. and remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said Meeting.

The Wharton City Hall is wheelchair accessible. Access to the building and special parking is available at the primary entrance. Persons with disabilities, who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids or services such as interpreters for persons who are deaf or hearing impaired, readers, or large print, are requested to contact the City Secretary's Office at (979) 532-4811 Ext. 225 or by FAX (979) 532-0181 at least two (2) days prior to the meeting date. BRAILLE IS NOT AVAILABLE.

Dated this 4th day of April 2024.

CITY OF WHARTON

City Secretary



A G E N D A CITY OF WHARTON City Council Regular Meeting Monday, April 08, 2024 City Hall - 7:00 PM

Call to Order - Opening Devotion - Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call and Excused Absences.

Public Comments.

Wharton Moment.

Proclamation

1. Proclamation: Public Safety Telecommunicators Week.

2. Proclamation: Fair Housing.

Review and Consider:

- 1. Reading of the minutes from the regular meetings held March 11, 2024, and March 25, 2024.
- 2. Presentation: Presentation to Oscar Del Bosque for years of service to the City of Wharton.
- 3. Presentation from Mr. Rusty Reichle on behalf of Sign Ad Outdoor for the placement of three (3) advertisement signs within the City of Wharton and a request for variances for the placement of the signs.
- 4. Request from Mr. Ron Sanders, Executive Director of the Wharton Chamber of Commerce for the following for the 15th Annual Wharton Citywide Garage Sale on Friday, June 7, 2024, and Saturday, June 8, 2024:
 - A. The use of Guffey Park.
 - B. Placement of two trash cans with trash bags at Guffey Park.
 - C. Allow placement of necessary signage as long as it is not placed in the rightof-way within the City.
- 5. Resolution: A resolution of the City of Wharton, Texas determining the costs of certain public improvements to be financed by the Wharton Public Improvement District No. 2; accepting an updated preliminary service and assessment plan, including the updated proposed assessment rolls; directing the filing of the proposed assessment rolls with the City Secretary to make available for public inspection; calling a Public Hearing on May 13, 2024 to consider an ordinance levying assessments on property within the district; directing City Staff to publish and mail notice of said Public Hearing; and resolving other matters incident and related thereto.

- 6. Wharton Municipal Swimming Pool:
 - A. Approval of the 2024 Pool Schedule.
 - B. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council approving the 2024 Wharton Swim Team Agreement for use of the Wharton Municipal Swimming Pool and authorizing the City Manager to execute the agreement.
- 7. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council approving an amended contract between the City of Wharton and Wharton County for Emergency Medical Services for Ambulance Transports and authorizing the Mayor of the City of Wharton to execute all documents relating to said contract.
- 8. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council approving an agreement for Medical Director Services between Dr. Jeffery Gubbels and the City of Wharton and authorizing the Mayor of the City of Wharton to execute all documents related to said agreement.
- 9. Appointments, Resignations, and Vacancies to the City of Wharton Boards, Commissions, and Committees:
 - A. Resignations.
 - B. Appointments.
 - C. Vacancies.
- 10. City Council Boards, Commissions, and Committee Reports:
 - A. Finance Committee meeting held March 25, 2024.

Adjournment.